NOTE 10 FUNCTIONAL EXPENSE

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more
than one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a
reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include
salaries and benefits, donated services, conferences and meetings, dues and memberships,
equipment, contract services, and other expenses which are allocated on the basis of
estimates of time and effort.

SADDLEBACK COLLEGE FOUNDATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019

(19)

NOTE 11 ADJUSTMENT FOR RESTATEMENT

Management identified certain gift accounts that were donor-restricted that were not
classified appropriately within the general ledger system. The net effect of this restatement
was to the classification of beginning net assets for the current fiscal year and did not have
an effect on the Foundations assets, liabilities or current year operating results. For the year
ended June 30, 2019, the following financial statement line items for the fiscal year were
affected by the changes:

As Originally
Reported As Restated

Effect of
Restatement

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 47,981$   3,009,370$   2,961,389$
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 10,699,361   7,737,972   (2,961,389)   (1)

Contributions Without Donor Restrictions 53,963   304,296   250,333
Contributions With Donor Restrictions 679,545   429,212   (250,333)   (2)

Campus Programs Without Donor Restrictions 117,646   249,640   131,994
Campus Programs With Donor Restrictions 131,994   -   (131,994)   (2)

Net Assets Released from Restrictions 1,073,388   667,684   (405,704)

Change in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions (76,101)   50,375   126,476
Change in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 157,349   30,873   (126,476)

(1) Gifts identified with restrictions that were actually without restriction cumulative.

(2) Gifts identified with restrictions that were actually without restriction for fiscal year
ended June 30, 2019

NOTE 12 RELATED PARTIES

To assist the Foundation in carrying out its purpose, the South Orange County Community
College District (the District) provides administrative services to the Foundation. The District
pays salaries and benefits of the executive director and the senior accounting specialist. In
addition, working space for employees who perform administrative services for the